ISSN. No. 0972- 351X_

]OURNAL OF EXTENSION AND RESEARCH

Volume XVI , No.2 July 2016

The Gandhigram Rural Instltute Deemed University

(Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India)
GANDHIGRAM 624 302 TAMIL NADU INDIA e g




development. So much so the empowerment of marginalized in Indian
context particularly the dalits, women, tribals, children in difficult
circumstances by persuing the policy of Inclusive Growth. Gandhigram
Rural Institute being a premier Institution in rural development studies
and research is continuously engaged in these thrust areas of economic
growth with equitable and distributive social justice and also engaged in
the new scheme of Unnath Bharat Abhiyan (UBA) towards creation of
model village within its motto and framework of when villages develop
nation develops.

This issue of Journal of Extension and Research addresses certain
hard core issues at micro and macro levels and various issues in
development based on contributions by eminent scholars in the concerned
area of development. Moreover release of this issue of JER coincides
with the visit of NAAC Peer Team to our Institute for the 3* cycle of
Accreditation. Let us all rededicate ourselves to project and promote the
Institution as development partners in institution building to elevate
further our grading through Re-accreditation for achieving excellence

and inclusive growth.

S.GURUSAMY

Executive Editor

6.

JOURNAL OF EXTENSION AND RESEARCH

Volume XVI. No.2

CONTENTS
Editorial
Articles
Comparative Study on Field
Capacity and Specific Fuel
Consumption of Three Different
Models of Tractors

Diminution of Soil Temperature
Through the Practice of
Aproforestry: An On-farm
Analysis in Different Fields of
Agro Climatic Zones of Tamil
Nadu

Performance of Dual Fuel Engine
for Generation of Electricity
Using Biogas

Ithanol Production from
Whey by Immobilized Cells

of Kluyveromyces Marxianus

Oil and Natural Gas
Corporation and its Impact in
its Operational Area:
A Sociological Study

Particularly Vulnerable Tribal
Groups (Pvtg) of Karnataka:
A Situational Appraisal of
Koraga’s

Socio - Economic Life of People
in Five Landscapes (Tinais) as
Revealed in Mathuraikanchi -

a Sociological Perspective

Plight of Elders Living in
Families and Old Age Homes: A
Study in Dindigul District of
Tamil Nadu

Vv

July 2016

Deepak Das,
M. Sankaranarayanan
and
R. Udhayakumar

Vigneshwarie.R.
and
T.T. Ranganathan

Viresh Kumargoud,
Sampatbkumar D.V.,
Mobithkumar .G V
and Sudarshan Pattar

P. Kalyani and
R. Kasturi Bai

Pranjal Sarma

Prakash Marpady
and Dr. Moban
S. Singbe

K. Seenivasan

T.Rajendran

20

29

39

49

62



10.

11.

13.

14,

15.

1e.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Social Capital: Life Supporting
Devise for the Poor

Rural Development Trends:
Historical and the Prevailing

Manual Scavenging Among the
Arunthatiyars of Tamil Nadu:
An Extreme Case of Human
Rights Violation

Eliminating Child Labour among

the Fishing Community

Can Governments Bring Policies for

Sustainable Economic Growth?

Knowledge Assessment of
Common Cancer
Among Rural Women

A conceptual Study on
Empowerment through Life
Skill based Education:
An Integral Approach

Professionalisation of Teacher
Education: A Reflection on
Quality Improvement

Difference of Emotional Intelli-
gence and Self -Efficacy of
Student-Teachers

Analyzing Customer Perception
towards Dual SIM Phones in
Virudhunagar District

Livelihood Security of Women
Micro Entrepreneurs -

A Study of Pavement Vendors in
Dindigul Town, Tamil Nadu

Book Review

Vi

V. Ragupathy, and
A. Dheivaprakash

R.Ramesh

Anjuli Chandra
and
T M.Anandh

L. Sivakumar and
P.Veeramani

G.Uma

K. Velumani
and
V.Jobn Durai

P.Sivakumar

Jobn Paul. A, and
Sreekala E,

Padma Bobre and
Riya Tiwari

S.Diwakaran
and
M.Soundarapandian

S.Gnanasaranya

7

87

96

106

116

128

142

152

158

169

179

195

Comparative Study on Field Capacity and Specific
Iuel Consumption of Three Different Models of
Tractors

Deepak Das, M. Sankaranarayanan and R. Udhayakumar

Abstract

A field experiment was conducted during June to July 2015 at
Kibungo of Ngoma District, Eastern Province of Rwanda to evaluate the
fuel consumption and work performance of three different Models of tractors
of different Brake Horse Power with rotary plough and cultivator in sandy
lowm soil. ‘Three soils cover conditions viz. unplonghed soil, stubble soil and
tilled irripated soil surface were taken to determine the better performance of
tractor-implement system and fuel economy. Mabindra 55 bhp, MF 35 bhp
anid '1'YM 30 bbp tractors were used at three speed control setting of the tractors,
iz 1/3 2734 and full throttle positions. The tractor drawn cultivator or
votary plough are found most economical to be operated at 2/3" speed control
position. Maximum fuel consumed 4.1 1/h in tilled irrigated soil with
cultivator and rotary plough 3.61/h at 2/3* throttle position because of
increased depth of operation. Almost in all soil cover conditions, field capacity
was found bigh in rotary plough. Fuel consumption for cultivator was found
higher than rotary plough due to higher depth of ploughing.

Key words: Tillage implements- Tractor - Specific fuel consumption
Introduction

Tractor is an elementary requirement for the agricultural sector
ol any country. Growth of tractor population from 2009 to 2016 in
Rwanda is an indicator of need, importance and use of it in Rwandan
apriculture. During the last seven years the demand and use of tractor,
dawn machinery have increased substantially due to increased awareness
‘bout need and usefulness of tractor machinery among potential farmers,
NGOs and cooperatives. Majority of tractor owners are using two
implements namely cultivator and rotary plough. Even in case of tillage,
{ractor implement system is used in varying field conditions at different
levels of load. Tt is desirable to have a suitable tractor implement system
which is both fuel and work efficient.

1



