ISSN. No. 0972-351X

JOURNAL OF EXTENSION AND RESEARCH

Volume XVI

No.2

July 2016







The Gandhigram Rural Institute - Deemed University

(Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India)

GANDHIGRAM - 624 302 TAMIL NADU INDIA

development. So much so the empowerment of marginalized in Indian context particularly the dalits, women, tribals, children in difficult circumstances by persuing the policy of Inclusive Growth. Gandhigram Rural Institute being a premier Institution in rural development studies and research is continuously engaged in these thrust areas of economic growth with equitable and distributive social justice and also engaged in the new scheme of Unnath Bharat Abhiyan (UBA) towards creation of model village within its motto and framework of when villages develop nation develops.

This issue of Journal of Extension and Research addresses certain hard core issues at micro and macro levels and various issues in development based on contributions by eminent scholars in the concerned area of development. Moreover release of this issue of JER coincides with the visit of NAAC Peer Team to our Institute for the 3rd cycle of Accreditation. Let us all rededicate ourselves to project and promote the Institution as development partners in institution building to elevate further our grading through Re-accreditation for achieving excellence and inclusive growth.

S.GURUSAMY
Executive Editor

	JOURNAL OF EXTENSION A Volume XVI. No.2	July 2016	
	CONTENTS Editorial Articles		
1.	Comparative Study on Field Capacity and Specific Fuel Consumption of Three Different Models of Tractors	Deepak Das, M. Sankaranarayanan and R. Udhayakumar	1
2.	Diminution of Soil Temperature Through the Practice of Agroforestry: An On-farm Analysis in Different Fields of Agro Climatic Zones of Tamil Nadu	Vigneshwarie.R. and T.T. Ranganathan	7
3.	Performance of Dual Fuel Engine for Generation of Electricity Using Biogas	Viresh Kumargoud, Sampathkumar D.V., Mohithkumar .G V and Sudarshan Pattar	14
4.	Ethanol Production from Whey by Immobilized Cells of Kluyveromyces Marxianus	P. Kalyani and R. Kasturi Bai	20
5.	Oil and Natural Gas Corporation and its Impact in its Operational Area: A Sociological Study	Pranjal Sarma	29
6.	Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (Pvtg) of Karnataka: A Situational Appraisal of Koraga's	Prakash Marpady and Dr. Mohan S. Singhe	39
7.	Socio - Economic Life of People in Five Landscapes (<i>Tinais</i>) as Revealed in Mathuraikanchi - a Sociological Perspective	K. Seenivasan	49
8.	Plight of Elders Living in Families and Old Age Homes: A Study in Dindigul District of Tamil Nadu	T.Rajendran	62

9.	Social Capital: Life Supporting Devise for the Poor	V. Ragupathy, and A. Dheivaprakash	77
10.	Rural Development Trends: Historical and the Prevailing	R.Ramesh	87
11.	Manual Scavenging Among the Arunthatiyars of Tamil Nadu: An Extreme Case of Human Rights Violation	Anjuli Chandra and T.M.Anandh	96
12.	Eliminating Child Labour among the Fishing Community	I. Sivakumar and P.Veeramani	106
13.	Can Governments Bring Policies for Sustainable Economic Growth?	G.Uma	116
14.	Knowledge Assessment of Common Cancer Among Rural Women	K. Velumani and V.John Durai	128
15.	A conceptual Study on Empowerment through Life Skill based Education: An Integral Approach	P.Sivakumar	142
16.	Professionalisation of Teacher Education: A Reflection on Quality Improvement	John Paul. A, and Sreekala.E,	152
17.	Difference of Emotional Intelli- gence and Self -Efficacy of Student-Teachers	Padma Bobre and Riya Tiwari	158
18.	Analyzing Customer Perception towards Dual SIM Phones in Virudhunagar District	S.Diwakaran and M.Soundarapandian	169
19.	Livelihood Security of Women Micro Entrepreneurs - A Study of Pavement Vendors in Dindigul Town, Tamil Nadu	S.Gnanasaranya	179
20.	Book Review		195

Comparative Study on Field Capacity and Specific Fuel Consumption of Three Different Models of Tractors

Deepak Das, M. Sankaranarayanan and R. Udhayakumar

Abstract

A field experiment was conducted during June to July 2015 at Kibungo of Ngoma District, Eastern Province of Rwanda to evaluate the fuel consumption and work performance of three different Models of tractors of different Brake Horse Power with rotary plough and cultivator in sandy loam soil. Three soils cover conditions viz. unploughed soil, stubble soil and tilled irrigated soil surface were taken to determine the better performance of tractor-implement system and fuel economy. Mahindra 55 bhp, MF 35 bhp and TYM 30 bhp tractors were used at three speed control setting of the tractors, viz. 1/3rd, 2/3rd and full throttle positions. The tractor drawn cultivator or rotary plough are found most economical to be operated at 2/3rd speed control position. Maximum fuel consumed 4.1 l/h in tilled irrigated soil with cultivator and rotary plough 3.6I/h at 2/3rd throttle position because of increased depth of operation. Almost in all soil cover conditions, field capacity was found high in rotary plough due to higher depth of ploughing.

Key words: Tillage implements- Tractor - Specific fuel consumption

Introduction

Tractor is an elementary requirement for the agricultural sector of any country. Growth of tractor population from 2009 to 2016 in Rwanda is an indicator of need, importance and use of it in Rwandan agriculture. During the last seven years the demand and use of tractor dawn machinery have increased substantially due to increased awareness about need and usefulness of tractor machinery among potential farmers, NGOs and cooperatives. Majority of tractor owners are using two implements namely cultivator and rotary plough. Even in case of tillage, tractor implement system is used in varying field conditions at different levels of load. It is desirable to have a suitable tractor implement system which is both fuel and work efficient.